

No. 23-386

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES**

HEADROOM, INC., PETITIONER

V.

EDWIN SINCLAIR, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF
MIDLAND, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TEAM 5
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SPAAM ACT DOES NOT INFRINGE UPON HEADROOM’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS BECAUSE HEADROOM IS A COMMON CARRIER AND <i>ZAUDERER</i> APPLIES TO THE SPAAM ACT’S DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS.	4
A. <u>Headroom Is a Common Carrier Because It Holds Itself Out To Serve the Public Indiscriminately and Possesses a Significant Market Share.</u>	5
1. Headroom is a common carrier because it serves the public indiscriminately and not on an individual basis.	5
2. Headroom should be regulated as a common carrier because it would best serve the public interest by curtailing Headroom’s monopoly power.....	9
B. <u>This Court’s Decision in <i>Zauderer v. Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> Applies to the SPAAM Act’s Disclosure Provision.</u>	12
1. The disclosure provision requires purely factual information to be disclosed.	12
2. The disclosure provision pertains to uncontroversial information.	14
3. The disclosure provision is justified and not unduly burdensome.....	15

II.	MIDLAND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY PREVENTING HEADROOM FROM DENYING USERS ACCESS AND THE ACCESS PROVISION SURVIVES INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.....	17
A.	<u>The Access Provision Does Not Implicate Headroom’s Speech nor Compel Speech, but Only Regulates Conduct.....</u>	17
1.	The access provision does not interfere with Headroom’s speech because Headroom does not speak when it hosts content.....	18
2.	The access provision does not interfere with Headroom’s own speech because Headroom does not exercise editorial judgment.....	20
3.	The access provision does not compel Headroom to speak...	23
4.	The access provision only regulates conduct.....	26
B.	<u>If Midland Has Implicated Headroom’s Rights, Then the Access Provision Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny.....</u>	28
1.	Intermediate scrutiny applies to the access provision... ..	28
2.	The access provision satisfies intermediate scrutiny.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937).....	22, 23
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	7, 8, 11
<i>CBS v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981).....	7
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	5, 14
<i>Chas. Wolff Packing Co. v. Court of Industrial Relations</i> , 262 U.S. 522 (1923).....	9
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	29
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	29
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1994).....	6
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	14
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	4
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	4
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	14
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo (Tornillo)</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	6
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra (NIFLA)</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	15, 16
<i>PG&E v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	10, 26
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	6, 10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	28
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	14
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst. Rts., Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1206 (2023).....	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	4, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	26, 27
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	29
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	25
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Supreme Court</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
